I3/3L/NB

Decision No. _ 50493 @ RU @B M&{L

SFORZ THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

LAWRENCE R. BROWN, g

Complainant, )
Case No. 9948 -
vs. (Filed July 21, 1975)
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY,

Defendznt.

Lawrence R. Brown, for himself,
cozplainant.

Xingsley B. Hines, Attorney at
Law, for defendant.

CPINION

Complainent, Lawrence R. Brown, seeks an order requiring
defendant, Southern Cailiforniz Edison Company (Edison), to adjust
his electric bills for the period June 18, 1974 to December 18, 1974
20 reflect the average kilowatt-hours used during similar periods
in preccding years.

Public hearing was held before Examiner Johnson at Los
Angeles on December 16, 1975, and the matter was submitted. Testimony
was prasented on behalf of complainant by hims2if and his wife and on
benals of Edison by its city area managex, by a supervisor cf field
weter testing, and by a service representative.




C.9948 1B

Complainant's Position
Complainant and his wife, testifying on their own behalf,
prescnted testimony and exhibits which indicated that:

i. Their electric lcad and usage patterns havez remained
essentially the same for the pact several years.

2. The major portion in any changes in their average daily
consuxption of electric energy is due to the effect of climatoiogical
conditions on their elr-conditioning equipment.

3. There is no rational explenation for the very substantial
increase in electrical consumption for the period ending October 17,
1974 over similar previous and subsequent periods especially in view
of the fact that the summer season for the year 1974 was relatively
nild as compared to the other years as supported by appropriate
climatolegical data (Exhibit 1).

&. Complainant and his family were on vacation with the air-
conditioning turned off and the refrigerator turned down to its
lowest setting for a two-week period during the biliing period ia
question.

5. An estimated bill was rendered for the period ending
August 16, 1974, no bill was rendered for the pericd ended October 17,
1974, and a very high four-months' bill was rendered for the reriod
ended December 18, 1974.

Defendant's Posicion
Testimony and exhibits presented throush Edison's
witnesses indicated that:

1. The disputed bill followed 2a estimated bill whichk, based
on previous years' usage for similar periods, was probably tco low.

2. The bill for the pericd ending August 16, 1974 was
estimated because the yard gate was locked and the meter reader was
unable to gain access to the meter.

3. It is believed that a bill was not sent compiainant for Cha
period ended October 17, 1974 vecause it was nmisplaced while Edison’s
records were veing transferred from one losation to ancther.

-2




4. Complainant's average daily consumption of electrical
energy inereased from 23.9 kilowatt-hours a day in 1972 to 26.4
kilowatt-hours a day in 1973 to 33.5 kilowatt-howrs a day ia 1974,
which appeared to be normal as shown on an analysis of the customex's
account fromw August 6, 1971 to October 17, 1975.

5. Complainant's meter was tested in 1970 and on February 24,
1975 and found to be operating within the prescribed iimits. On
January 22, 1975 the meter was found to be not registering due to
broken glass on the disc. The meter was repaired, tested, and left
operating within the prescribed limits.

5. Complainant's electric load consists primarily of air-

conditioning, a dishwasher, a frost-free refrigerator, a color tele-

vision set, and the usual lights and small houschold appliances
{Exhibit 3).
Digcussion

Complainant premised his conclusion that the disputed bill
was excessive on his belief that the wajor cause ¢of variatiens in
the cstablished pattern of his electrical consumption was the effect
of ambient temperatures on his air-conditioning usage during the hot
months., His connected electrical load (Exhivit 3) would tend to
stbstantiate this position.

Complainant grached the average waximum temperature from
Los Argeles International Airport for the period January 19727 through
September 1975 (Exinibit 1). This graph shows that the average
vaxirum temperatures for the summer months of 1974 were gemeralily
lower than for similar periods of the other years under consideration.




With the bulk of complainznt's comnected electric load consisting
of tecmperature-sensitive air conditioning load, such milder éempera-
ture conditions should have been expected to have been reflected in
lescer summer month consumptions. A review of Exhibit 2 reveals,
however, the daily consumption as recoxded on complainant's meter for
the period Jume 18, 1974 to October 17, 1974 was 48.95 kilowatt-hours
a day as compared to 34.43, 29.68, and 24.04 kilowatt-hours a day
for similar periods in 1972, 1973, and 1975, respectively. The
reecord Is absolutely devoid of any reasonable explanation accounting
Zor this apparent inconsistercy.

In addition, a review of complairant's billing record
(Extuibit 2) shows an zverage daily consumption of 27.5 kilowatt-hours
a day for the period October 17, 1974 to December 18, 1974, 3L.2
Kilowatt-hours a day for the period December 18, 1974 to December 30,
1974, 38.5 wilowatt-hours a day for the period Decembexr 30, 1974 to
January 8, 1975, 7.8 kilowatt-hours a day for the period January 3,
1975 to Janwary 22, 1975, and 33.1 kilowatt-hours a day for the
period January 22, 1975 to February &4, 1975. The highest recorded
usage of 38.9 kilowatt-hours a day was well below the alleged con-
sumpcion for the disputed billings and was csusteined for only eigat
days, whereas the disputed amount was supposedly susteined for a
period of 121 days. The highest previously recorded consumption £or
a full twe months' billing period was 35.0 kilowatt-hours a day for
the period August 15, 1972 to October 17, 1972 z2nd this was flanked
by 32.7 kilowatt-hours a day for the period Jume 16, 1972 to Auvgust 15,
1972 and 24.0 kilowatt-hours a day for the period October 17, 1972
to December 18, 1972 which would reduce the four months' average
daily coasumpticn to 33.9 and 29.5 kilowatt-hours, respectively.




C.5948 1B/NB

In addition, it is noted that the climatological data indicate that
the highest average temperatures and the greatest number of degree
days abeve an 80 degree base of any of the years under consideration
oceurred during the August 15, 1972 to October 17, 1972 billing
period which coilncides with the period during which defendant's
highest previously wecorded kilowatt-hour a day consumption was
experienced.

Under the above discussed circutcstances, it appears
reasonable to assume that some unexpiained occurrence caused the
complainant's meter to walfunction and register an erromeously high
consumption of enerzy. Therefore, some adjustment to the defendant's
©ill Is justifiable for the billing periods ending August 16, 1974
and October 17, 1974.

Exhibit 2 shows the average daily consumption £or the
July-August billing period to be 32.7, 31.3, and 23.4 kilowatt~hours
Tor 1972, 1973, and 1975 wespectively and for the September-October
biiling period to be 35.0, 28.1, and 24.6 kilowatt-hours for 1972,
1973, and 1975, respectively. Exhibit 1 indicates an average maximum
temperature for July and August, 1974 between the July and August,
1972 and 1973 temperatures and the September and Octobel tfemperaturcs
for 1974 slightly below the 1972 and 1973 temperatures. Uader theze
circumstances a consumption of 32 kilowatt-hours a day or 1,888 kilo-
watt-howrs for the period June 18, 1974 to Auvgust 16, 1974 and 33
kilowatt-hours a day oxr 2,046 kilowatt-hours for the period August 16,
1974 to Qctober 17, 1974 appears reasonable and will be adopted.
Findings

1. Complainant has had essentially the same electric load for
the period August 16, 1971 through Decexber 18, 1974.

2. The major portioa in the variations in the average daily
consuaption of electrical energy is due to variations in air-condi-
tloning usage caused by varlations in ambient temperatures.




C.9%48 IB/bl *

3. The average maximum temperatures for the period June 18,
1974 to October 17, 1974 were generally lower than for similar periods
w2 the other years reviewed.

4. The average daily consumption of elecrrical emergy required
to support defendant's billing for the period June 18, 1574 to
October 17, 1974 is approximately 49 kilowatt-hours a day as con-
trasted to 24.4, 29.7, and 24.0 kilowatt-hours a day for similar
periods in 1972, 1973, and 1975, respectively.

5. The record coatains no logical explanation for such an
apparent discrepancy and, therefore, an adjustment should be made
to compiainant’s “illings.

6. A reasonable consumption for rebilling comerlainant's
account would be 32 kilowatt-hours 2 day, cr 1,888 kilowatt-hours
for the period June 18, 1974 to August 16, 1974, znd 33 kllowatt-
hours a day, or 2,046 kilowztt-houss for the period August 16, 1974

7

io
to Octover 17, 1574 the refund is approximately $537.

L

b

The Commission eoncludes that the relief rerucsted should
be granted to the extent set forth in the order which Zoliows.

i




IT IS ORDERED that within thirty days of the effective
date of this order complainant's account be rebilled for 1,888 kilo-
watt-hours for the billing period Jume 18, 1974 to August 16, 1974
and 2,046 kilowatt-hours for the billing period August 17, 1974 to
October 17, 1974, and a copy of the corrected billing be forwarded
to the Commission.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days after
the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco , California, this s e
day of MARCH * , 1976.

Commissloners




